COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF CENTER RIDGE WATER)
DISTRICT, INC. FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF) CASE NO. 2010-00397
RATES PURSUANT TO THE ALTERNATIVE RATE)
FILING PROCEDURE FOR SMALL UTILITIES)

ORDER

Center Ridge Water District, Inc. ("Center Ridge") has advised the Commission that it is unable to obtain legal counsel for the hearing scheduled for July 15, 2011 in this matter and that it wishes to avoid the costs associated with such hearing. It has further informed the Commission of its preference for an informal conference to present any additional evidence in support of its application for rate adjustment in lieu of any hearing.

Accordingly, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS that:

- 1. The hearing scheduled for July 15, 2011 in this matter is cancelled.
- 2. A telephone conference call shall be held in this matter on July 18, 2011, beginning at 1:30 p.m., Eastern Daylight Time, for the purpose of informally taking additional evidence regarding Center Ridge's application.
- 3. Commission Staff shall make all arrangements to ensure that the parties and their representatives are fully able to participate in the conference call.

By the Commission

ATTEST

Executive Director

JUL 15 2011

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

William M Duncan Owner & Operator Center Ridge Water District No. 2 69 Marguerite Blvd New Concord, KY 42076

Honorable David Edward Spenard Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204